
 
 

 
 

 

17 July 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors G Coleman, Hunter and Singleton  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Monday, 27 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- BELLA PIZZA  (Pages 1 - 26) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Bella Pizza 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Bella Pizza 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

27
th

 July 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Bella Pizza 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

To consider an application for a premises licence at Bella Pizza, 89 Dickson Road Blackpool. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel are requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 

application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

  

 

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

On 28
th

 May 2015, the licensing service received an application from Hossin 

Shojaeeto issue a premises licence at Bella Pizza, 89 Dickson Road Blackpool Council. 

 

The application requests permission to provide late night refreshment Sunday-

Thursday 23.00 -0 01.00, Friday-Saturday 23.00 – 02.00. A copy of the application is 

attached at Appendix 4a.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

4.3 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

Representations have been received from Health and Safety. A copy of the 

representation is attached. 

 

Local policy considerations 

None 

 

National policy considerations 

9.36 – as a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing 

on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 

objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 

undisputed areas 

 

9.41 – licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing 

determinations should be considered on a case by case basis.  

 

9.42 – the authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

9.43 – determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 

suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 

authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 

to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 

licence holder (such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 

activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 

form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 

the objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 

 

Observations 

 

Lancashire Constabulary have agreed a number of conditions with the applicant that 

will be added to the licence if it is granted: 

 

1. CCTV, which complies with the following criteria, will be installed at the 

premises. 

a. The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the 

reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary.   

b. The system shall display on any recording the correct time and date of 

Page 2



the recording; 

c. The system shall be recording during all hours the premises are open to 

the public; 

d. VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 28 days 

after the recording is made and will be made available to the Police for 

inspection upon request.     

e. The system shall, as a minimum, record images of the head and 

shoulders of all persons entering the premises.   

f. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 

will be on the premises at all times that the premises are open to the 

public. This staff member will be able to show police, or any officer 

acting for a Responsible Authority, recent data or footage with the 

absolute minimum of delay when requested.  

 

2. The licence holder shall notify the Police Licensing Unit on any occasion when 

the CCTV is to be inoperative for a period in excess of one working day and 

shall provide a certificate from a competent person stating the reason for the 

system being inoperative and the measures which have been taken to satisfy 

the licence conditions. 

 

3. Appropriate signage alerting customers to CCTV recording shall be displayed 

in conspicuous positions on the premises. 

 

 

4. The premises have installed a wall-mounted screen, no smaller than 32", 

mounted in a prominent position within the premises, so that patrons can 

view live-recorded CCTV footage.  

 

5. There will be no boxing machines in operation in the premises. 

 

6. Risk assessments carried out by or on behalf of the Licence Holder which 

relate to a licensing objective will be available for inspection by an officer or a 

responsible authority. 

 

7. No persons under the age of 16 will be allowed on the premises after 23.00. 

 

8. There will be fixed seating in the premises for the benefit of customers 

 

9. An efficient queuing system will be in operation and the licence holder will 

arrange adequate supervision of any queue to prevent disorderly behaviour. 

Page 3



 

4.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.7 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Health and Safety 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

5.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

There are no equalities considerations 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Blackpool Council – Health & Safety 

Name of Officer    (please print) Gareth Shaw 

Signature of Officer 

 

Contact telephone number 01253 478315 

Date representation made 25 06 15 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  No 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Bella Pizza, 

Address 89 Dickson Road, 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 2ET 

Reasons for making representations 

To bring to the attention of the committee that this premise has had its licence revoked previously for 
serious failures in safety detailed in the previous review paper below. 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 Throughout 2013 the Health and Safety Enforcement section have been carrying out spot checks on 
electrical installations this has included some joint working with Electricity Northwest. 
 
During inspection of premises it has come to light that the electrical installation on this premise was 
tampered with in order to abstract electric. 
 
Meter tampering is a criminal offence and in this case rendered the electrical system as extremely 
dangerous including the electrical system that fed the upstairs flat where a couple lived with their baby. 
 
The Electricity Northwest officer Joseph Taylor outlines his findings in his statement below. 
 

Page 21



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

 
The photograph below shows the tampered electrical system: 
 

Page 22



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

  
 
 
Karen Ainsworth, revenue protection manager for Electricity North West, comments below:  
 
“We take meter tampering very seriously and electricity abstraction is a criminal offence and puts the 
safety of tenants, businesses and the general public at great risk. 
 
“We will continue to crack down on local businesses as it is unacceptable that honest bill-paying 
residents across the North West are effectively having to pay for others to have free electricity.” 
 
 
 
 
In addition to the electrical issues Mark Marshall, Licensing and Health and Safety Manager outlines in 
the statement below his dealings with the premise in relation to operating whilst the licence for the 
premise is suspended. 
 

Page 23



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 24



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

On the 2
nd
 of February 2015 in company with officer Lloyd Anderson I visited as I had noted staff 

smoking in the rear of the premise on entering the staff rushed to the rear of the premise and there 
evidence of smoking into a bin the operator was formerly warned about the need to work with 
authorities and also in relation to smoking legislation on the night. As we were leaving the premise a 
customer took offence at me issuing this warning and became extremely verbally abusive to the point 
myself and officer Lloyd had to retreat some distance from the property with the offender continuing his 
abuse all the way and it wasn’t for some time until the operators and his staff came to our assistance. 
Fortunately we were able to leave without the incident escalating to physical violence.  
 
 
After receiving this licence application Officer Jacqui Harrison visits and noted the following. 
 
Filters on extraction missing and this is directly above flats. 
Last electrical certification only relates to a dead test after the meter was taken out and no further 
checks have been made before continuing operations of the business. 
Gas equipment not included on the gas safety certification. 
Operator unable to confirm what hot water system was in place. Historically this has always been a gas 
system from the upstairs flat and again this was not included on the current gas safety certification. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
I have concerns about the level of management in relation to safety and have seen little produced to 
reassure me that this premise will do anything other than continue to operate on a reactive basis rather 
than being proactive. 
 
 
. 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Bella Pizza
	Appendix 4a Bella Pizza new PL app 28.05.15
	Appendix 4b Bella Pizza 89 Dickson Road H&S representation 250615






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 27 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

G Coleman Hunter Mitchell   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor G Coleman be appointed for Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 

of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- BELLA PIZZA 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Bella Pizza, 89 Dickson Road.  

 

The applicant, Mr Shojaee was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. He 

explained that he had recently taken over the premises and sought the licence to expand 

his operation.  

 

Mr Shaw, Health and Safety, was in attendance and spoke in objection to the application. 

He highlighted the previous poor operation of the premises and the concerns noted by his 

colleague during a recent inspection, this included the lack of a recent electrical safety 

certificate and concerns regarding the gas installation on the premises. 

 

The Panel expressed concern at the poor state of the premises and that the Health and 

Safety department’s issues had not yet been addressed. It considered that at present that 

the risks of the premises undermining the licensing objective of Public Safety were 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 27 JULY 2015 

 
 

significant. It considered that the applicant should concentrate on ensuring that the 

premises were safe for the public before considering a licence for Late Night 

Refreshment. 

 

Resolved: 

That the application for a Premises Licence for Bella Pizza be refused.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended6.40 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


